The impact of liquid crystal fillers on structure
and properties of liquid-crystalline shape-memory
polyurethane composites I: 4-dodecyloxybenzoic acid
Jianfeng Ban1,2, Linjiang Zhu1, Shaojun Chen1,*, and Yiping Wang2,*
1Shenzhen Key Laboratory of Polymer Science and Technology, Shenzhen Key Laboratory of Special Functional Materials, Nanshan
District Key Lab for Biopolymers and Safety Evaluation, Guangdong Research Center for Interfacial Engineering of Functional
Materials, College of Materials Science and Engineering, Shenzhen University, Shenzhen 518060, China
2Key Laboratory of Optoelectronic Devices and Systems of Ministry of Education and Guangdong Province, College of
Optoelectronic Engineering, Shenzhen University, Shenzhen 518060, China
Received: 15 June 2016
Accepted: 21 July 2016
Published online:
29 July 2016
� Springer Science+Business
Media New York 2016
ABSTRACT
Aiming to elucidate the influence of liquid crystal fillers on the structure and
properties of liquid-crystalline (LC) shape-memory polyurethane (SMPU)
composites, a series of LC-SMPU composites are successfully prepared by
adding various concentrations of 4-dodecyloxybenzoic acid (DOBA) to shape-
memory polyurethane containing 40 wt% hard segment content (SMPU40). The
structure, morphology, thermal properties, liquid crystalline properties, and
shape memory properties are systematically investigated. The results demon-
strate that DOBA is successfully incorporated into the polymer matrix of
SMPU40 without interrupting the dimerization structure of DOBA that allows it

R t¼1
t0
dH
dt
� �
dt
; ð1Þ
where t0 and t = ? are the times at which the sample
reached isothermal conditions (as indicated by a flat
baseline after an initial spike in the thermal curve)
Scheme 1 Synthesis route of
SMPU40.
Table 1 Composition of the
SMPU40/DOBAm composites Samples SMPU40 (g) DOBA (g) Molar ratio of C=O/N–H
SMPU40 3 – –
P1 (SMPU40/DOBA0.2) 3 0.200 0.2
P2 (SMPU40/DOBA0.4) 3 0.399 0.4
P3 (SMPU40/DOBA0.6) 3 0.598 0.6
P4 (SMPU40/DOBA0.8) 3 0.797 0.8
10232 J Mater Sci (2016) 51:10229–10244
and the time at which the dominant sharp exothermic
peak ended, respectively. H is the enthalpy of crystal-
lization at time t. After isothermal crystallization, the